

No. 20-2107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, BOBBY HEATH, MAXINE WHITLEY, and ALAN SWAIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, JEFFERSON CARMON III, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, and KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees,

&

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, BARKER FOWLER, BECKY JOHNSON, JADE JUREK, ROSALYN KOCIEMBA, TOM KOCIEMBA, SANDRA MALONE, and CAREN RABINOWITZ,

Intervenor-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Emergency Motion
for an Injunction Pending Appeal**

October 16, 2020

(counsel listed on reverse)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Nicole J. Moss
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9636
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Nathan A. Huff
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4140 ParkLake Avenue, Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27612
Telephone: (919) 789-5300
Fax: (919) 789-5301

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LOCAL RULE 27(a) STATEMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Appellants Have a Substantial Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits In This Appeal.....	6
A. The Memoranda Violate the Elections Clause.....	6
B. The Memoranda Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	10
1. Arbitrary and Nonuniform Election Administration	12
2. Vote Dilution	13
II. Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest Counsel in Favor of Granting an Injunction Pending Appeal.....	16
A. Irreparable Harm	16
B. The Public Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	17
<i>Adams v. N.C. Dep’t of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978)	8
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	7
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	2, 14, 15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	2, 11, 13
<i>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944)	7
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018)	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	20
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	2, 11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	5
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	7
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson</i> , No. 17-cv-14148, 2019 WL 8106156 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2019)	8

<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	17
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2, 19
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , No. 20-cv-71, 2020 WL 2951012 (D.N.D. June 3, 2020)	20
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	7
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (2020)	18
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	10

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3, 6, 8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	10
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(ii)	5
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	6, 7, 8
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	6, 8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-32.6(b).....	10

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-22.2.....	9
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-27.1.....	9
Bipartisan Elections Act of 2020 2020 N.C. Sess. Laws 2020-17 (“HB1169”).....	4

Other Authorities

<i>Absentee Data</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS https://bit.ly/33SKzAw	4
Susan Barker Fowler Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	17
Bobby Glen Heath Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	15, 16
Rebecca Kay Johnson Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	17
Rosalyn Cotter Kociemba Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	17
Thomas John Kociemba Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	17
Sandra Jones Malone, Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	17
<i>North Carolina Early Voting Statistics</i> , U.S. ELECTIONS PROJECT (Oct. 16, 2020)	16
Maxine Barnes Whitley Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	15, 16
